POST OFFICE (MONEY ORDERS) ACTS, I to 1883, and dated the 28th day of January, 1848 TO 1883.

REGULATIONS MADE UNDER THE POST OFFICE (Money Orders) Acts, 1848 to 1883.

WHEREAS the Post Office (Money Orders) Act, 1880, provides that, subject to the Post Office Regulations the Postmaster-General, with the consent of the Treasury, may for the purpose of the transmission of small sums through the Post Office, authorise his officers, or any of them, to issue Orders (hereinafter referred to as Postal Orders), in the form set forth in the schedule to that Act, subject, nevertheless, to the provisoes contained in the said Act.

And whereas by the Post Office (Money Orders) Acts, 1848 and 1880, the Postmaster-General is authorised with the consent of the Commissioners of Her Majesty's Treasury, to make Post Office Regulations relating to Money Orders, and to the persons by or to whom Money Orders shall be paid, and to the times at which and the mode in

which the same shall be paid.

And whereas by the Post Office (Money Orders) Act, 1883, certain alterations in the form of Postal Orders, as set forth in the schedule to the Post Office (Money Orders) Act, 1880, are sanctioned, and the Postmaster-General is empowered, with the consent of the Commissioners of Her Majesty's Treasury, to prescribe by Post Office Regulations, further modifications of the form of Postal Orders, and the several amounts (not exceeding 20s.) of such Orders and the sums of poundage (not exceeding 2d.) to be taken in respect of such Orders, and it was, amongst other things, provided that where an arrangement is made with the Government of any British Possession for the transmission of small sums through the post offices of the United Kingdom and such British Possession by means of Money Orders of a like character to those issued under the Post Office (Money Orders) Act, 1880, as amended by that Act, the said Act, as amended by that Act should, so far as is consistent with the tenor thereof, and subject to the prescribed modifications, apply in like manner as if an Order issued in pursuance of such arrangement, whether by an officer of the Post Office or of such British Possession, was an Order under the said Act, as amended by that Act, and that such portions of the said Act as enact punishment should apply accordingly.

And whereas an arrangement has been made with the Government of the Straits Settlements for the issue in the Straits Settlements and for the payment in the United Kingdom, and in Gibraltar and Constantinople, of Postal Orders in the form and subject to the Regulations hereinafter

mentioned.

Now, therefore, I the Right Honourable George John Shaw Lefevre, Her Majesty's Postmaster-General, in pursuance of the said Acts and of all other powers enabling me in this behalf, with Commissioners of Her the consent of the Majesty's Treasury, do hereby order as follows :-

1. These Regulations shall come into operation

on the 1st day of June, 1885.

2. Subject to the provisions of these Regulations Postal Orders issued at any post office in the Straits Settlements, may be paid in the United Kingdom, Gibraltar, and Constantinople, by any officer or person for the time being there authorized to pay Postal Orders issued in the United Kingdom.

3. Every Postal Order issued in the Straits Settlements shall be in the form and of one of

1884, or any other Regulations for the time being in force with reference to Postal Orders, issued in the United Kingdom, and all the provisions of the said Regulations shall apply to orders issued in the Straits Settlements, so far as the nature of the case admits.

In witness whereof, I, the said George John Shaw Lefevre, Her Majesty's Postmaster-General, have hereunto set my hand this 1st day of April, G. J. Shaw Lefevre. 1885.

We the undersigned, being two of the Commissioners of Her Majesty's Treasury, do hereby signify the consent of the same Commissioners to the above Regulations.

R. W. Duff. Herbert J. Gladstone.

GENERAL ORDER of the Local Government Board: Amending Regulations with respect to Remuneration of Vaccination Officer.

Parish of Saint Mary, Islington. To the Guardians of the Poor of the parish of Saint Mary, Islington, in the county of Mid-

And to all others whom it may concern.

WHEREAS We, the Local Government
Board, by a General Order bearing date the thirty-first day of October, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four, made rules and regulations relating to the appointment of Vaccination Officers by Boards of Guardians of certain Unions and Parishes; including the said parish of Saint Mary, Islington; and by Article 9 of that Order it was provided as follows:-

"The Guardians shall pay to any Vaccination "Officer such Salary or remuneration, and such only, as the Local Government Board " may direct or approve, whether for ordi-" nary duties or for occasional services; and " such salary or remuneration may be in-" creased or reduced as that Board may from "time to time direct or approve."

And whereas it is expedient to amend the said Order as hereinafter mentioned, so far as regards the said parish of Saint Mary, Islington:

Now therefore, in pursuance of the powers given to Us by the Statutes in that behalf, We hereby Order that with respect to the said parish of Saint Mary, Islington, the above-cited Article shall be amended by the addition of the following proviso:

Provided that the Guardians, with the approval of the Local Government Board, may pay to the Vaccination Officer a reasonable compensation on account of extraordinary services, or other unforeseen circumstances connected with his duties or the necessities of the said parish.

Given under the Seal of Office of the Local Government Board, this sixteenth day of April, in the year one thousand

eight hundred and eighty-five.



Charles W. Dilke, President.

Alfred D. Adrian, Assistant Secretary.

Civil Service Commission, April 15, 1885.

THE Civil Service Commissioners hereby give the amounts specified in the Regulations made notice, that at an Examination held in London, under the Post Office (Money Orders) Acts, 1848 on the 6th March, 1885, and following days,